
 

 

 

 

 

            (A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

Mines Office: P.O. Thakurani, via- Barbil-758035. Dist- Keonjhar (Odisha) 

Regd. Office: “Ground Floor- 271,BidyutMarg, Unit – IV, Shastri Nagar, 

Bhubaneswar-751001, Odisha, e-mail:info.birdgroup@nic.in, bh.omdc@birdgroup.co.in 

 

CORRIGENDUM NOTICE-1, dated 09.05.2025 

In continuation to the tender notice no. OMDC/BH/2025-26/22, Date: 26/04/2025 and RINL e-tender 

reference RFx no.2800001204dated 26/04/2025, for the work of “Engagement of an agency to carry 

out diamond core drilling works , core logging, collection of core samples and chemical analysis at 

NABL accredited laboratory and preparation of G-1 level Geological report (GR) of Bagiaburu Iron 

Ore Mines (21.52 Ha.) of M/s of OMDC in Barbil, Keonjhar, Odisha”, the following amendment to the 

Notice is made: 

 

I. Point no. D and E of Schedule of Notice inviting e-Tender of  NIT 

D Due Date & Time of Submission 

of E-Tender 

16/05/2025 at IST 15:00 Hours 

E Opening of E-Tender 16/05/2025 after IST 15:30 Hours 

 

May be read as: 

D Due Date & Time of Submission 

of E-Tender 

22/05/2025 at IST 15:00 Hours 

E Opening of E-Tender 22/05/2025 after IST 15:30 Hours 

 

II. Amendment of clause no. 1.1 a) of eligibility criteria in Annexure-1 of NIT 

 Amendment clause to be read as below: 

Experience of having successfully executed/competed during last 5(Five) years ending last day of 

month previous to the one in which NIT issued should be:  

(i) At last 3500 mt. of core drilling and associated work in each of the completed work for 02 

(two) nos. core drilling work. 

(ii) Preparation of at least one G1 level detailed Geological Report (GR) work costing not less 

than Rs.2,00,000,00/-( Two crores only) for any of the above submitted completed work. 

 

III. Deletion of clause 1.2.10 of scope of work (Drilling work) in Special conditions of 

contract. 

 

Geophysical data interpretation and analysis is DELETED. 

 

IV. Inclusion of new para in clause (2) of NIT (Earnest Money Deposit) 

 

The Small Scale Industries (SSI)/MSME Industries registered with Industries Department, 

Government of Odisha or the National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. (NSIC) or MSME registered 

mailto:info.birdgroup@nic.in


with Department of MSME, Govt. of India is exempted from submission of Earnest Money Deposit 

and Security Deposit and shall submit a self-attested copy of the Permanent Registration Certificate of 

their Small Scale Industries council along with their Tender. The SSI, MSME and NSIC who are 

registered for the particular trade /item, for which this Tender is relevant, will be exempted from 

submission of Earnest Money Deposit and Security Deposit. Such industries with their Provisional / 

Temporary Registration and not registered for the particular trade/ item for which tender is being 

invited would not be eligible for exemption. 

 

V.  Amendment of clause 1.3.1 a) & b) of service requirement including technical 

parameters of SCC. 

 

The term (DGPS/Total station) to be read as only DGPS.  

 

VI. Amendment of SL No. 4 of Bill of Quantities (BOQ) in Annexure-8 of NIT 

Rate of preparation of Final Geological Report (GR) with G1 level to be read as Rate of preparation of 

Final Geological Report (GR) with G1 level as per MCDR Rule, 2017 and amendments, if any to the 

guideline & notification thereof. 

 

VII.  Amendment in Sl.No.7 of Table-1 in clause 1.1 (Scope of work) of SCC 

 

Geological Report : Preparation of Geological Report (GR) as per MCDR Rule, 2015  to be read as per 

MCDR Rule, 2017 and amendments, if any to the guideline & notification thereof. 

 

VIII.  Amendment of clause no. 1.4 (xv) and 1.6 (Scope of work) of  SCC. 

 

Preparation of final G1 level GR with related data such as logging, sections, etc. By utilizing 3D 

Geological Modelling Software, as per Minerals (Evidence of Mineral Content) Rules, 2015 to be read 

as preparation of final G1 level GR with related data such as logging, sections, etc. By utilizing 3D 

Geological modelling Software, as per as per Minerals (Evidence of Mineral Content) Rules, 2015 and 

amendments, if any to the guideline& notification thereof. 

 

  Other Terms and Conditions in the original notice shall remain unchanged except for the above. 

 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

            Business Head 


